
Total Individuals Total Individuals Total Individuals

AMR AMR % SHR %
1 X-FAKTOR /TEHETSEGKUTATO MUSOR/ 20:00:08 23:03:36 2018.12.08 RTL KLUB 993 061 11,1 24,9
2 SZTARBAN SZTAR /MAGYAR SHOWMUSOR/ 18:55:55 22:18:17 2018.12.09 TV2 943 995 10,6 21,7
3 HIRADO 18:00:12 18:52:48 2018.12.09 RTL KLUB 915 391 10,3 22
4 TENYEK 17:59:43 18:46:44 2018.12.09 TV2 877 036 9,8 21,2
5 A KONYHAFONOK VIP /AZ IZ-FAKTOR/ 19:00:10 20:56:40 2018.12.07 RTL KLUB 864 532 9,7 21
6 BARATOK KOZT /MAGYAR FILMSOR./ 20:56:41 21:39:05 2018.12.07 RTL KLUB 805 515 9 19,6
7 FOKUSZ PLUSZ /MAGAZIN/ 18:58:36 19:55:17 2018.12.08 RTL KLUB 599 516 6,7 14,8
8 A LEGBATRABB PAROS /MAGYAR SZORAKOZTATO MUSOR/ 18:58:39 21:51:48 2018.12.04 TV2 500 740 5,6 12
9 EJJEL-NAPPAL BUDAPEST /MAGYAR FILMSOR./ 21:33:44 22:42:45 2018.12.06 RTL KLUB 470 661 5,3 15,1

10 NINJA WARRIOR HUNGARY /VETELKEDO MUSOR/ 18:58:40 22:01:03 2018.12.03 TV2 457 016 5,1 11,1
11 CENNET /TOROK FILMSOR./ 16:45:16 17:47:49 2018.12.07 TV2 446 160 5 15,2
12 VASEMBER 3. /AM.-KINAI AKCIOFILM/ 18:58:53 21:43:05 2018.12.09 RTL KLUB 429 809 4,8 9,6
13 MIT TENNE A GYEREKED? / MAGYAR SZORAKOZTATO MUSOR / 19:00:06 20:33:55 2018.12.06 TV2 425 714 4,8 10,3
14 CSAK SHOW ES MAS SEMMI! /MAGYAR SHOWMUSOR/ 18:59:27 21:50:11 2018.12.07 TV2 418 177 4,7 10,2
15 HEGYI DOKTOR - UJRA RENDEL /NEMET-OSZTRAK FILMSOR./ 16:49:20 17:50:45 2018.12.09 TV2 399 871 4,5 11,3
16 FOKUSZ /KOZELETI MAGAZIN/ 17:23:01 17:49:20 2018.12.04 RTL KLUB 352 530 4 11,6
17 GASZTROANGYAL 16:59:55 17:52:51 2018.12.08 DUNA TV 321 337 3,6 10
18 DIE HARD 5.0 - DRAGABB MINT AZ ELETED /AM. AKCIOFILM/ 18:56:24 20:52:44 2018.12.08 TV2 294 920 3,3 7
19 HETI NAPLO SVABY ANDRASSAL /MAGYAR RIPORTMUSOR/ 19:00:42 20:03:19 2018.12.09 ATV 287 003 3,2 6,3
20 HAZON KIVUL /HETI MAGAZIN/ 22:51:41 23:17:01 2018.12.04 RTL KLUB 279 674 3,1 13,1
21 HELYSZINI RIPORT 16:37:20 16:53:02 2018.12.09 M4 Sport 278 915 3,1 8,5
22 SZERENCSESZOMBAT - LUXOR JOKER OTOSLOTTO /SORSOLASI SHOWMUSOR/ 18:37:49 19:27:49 2018.12.08 DUNA TV 266 892 3 6,8
23 ELIF - A SZERETET UTJAN /TOROK FILMSOR./ 16:16:23 17:17:06 2018.12.07 RTL KLUB 262 433 2,9 10
24 WALKER A TEXASI KOPO /AM. FILMSOR./ 15:48:43 16:44:36 2018.12.08 TV2 258 524 2,9 9,5
25 SETA A NAPFENYBEN /ANGOL ZENES FILM/ 23:03:37 1:03:35 2018.12.08 RTL KLUB 257 146 2,9 14,5
26 SORSOK UTVESZTOJE /TOROK DRAMASOR./ 18:39:03 19:25:58 2018.12.05 DUNA TV 255 221 2,9 6,9
27 SZTAROK ES PAROK / MAGYAR SZORAKOZTATO MUSOR / 20:41:44 22:12:18 2018.12.06 TV2 246 413 2,8 6,6
28 SZULEJMAN /TOROK FILMSOR./ 22:49:45 23:56:28 2018.12.05 RTL KLUB 245 942 2,8 11,9
29 MARIMAR /ARGENTIN SOROZAT/ 15:40:09 16:36:04 2018.12.07 TV2 240 164 2,7 11
30 JOBAN ROSSZBAN /MAGYAR FILMSOR./ 12:00:01 13:09:53 2018.12.04 Super TV2 238 504 2,7 18

WEEK 49 (3 Dec - 9 Dec 2018)
TOP 30 Total 4+ N= 8 909 923

Rank Description Start End Date Channel



Age 18-59 Age 18-59 Age 18-59

AMR AMR % SHR %
1 X-FAKTOR /TEHETSEGKUTATO MUSOR/ 20:00:08 23:03:36 2018.12.08 RTL KLUB 544 771 10,5 25,7
2 A KONYHAFONOK VIP /AZ IZ-FAKTOR/ 19:00:10 20:56:40 2018.12.07 RTL KLUB 427 230 8,2 21,6
3 HIRADO 18:00:12 18:52:48 2018.12.09 RTL KLUB 422 867 8,1 21,0
4 SZTARBAN SZTAR /MAGYAR SHOWMUSOR/ 18:55:55 22:18:17 2018.12.09 TV2 386 894 7,4 17,1
5 BARATOK KOZT /MAGYAR FILMSOR./ 20:56:41 21:39:05 2018.12.07 RTL KLUB 363 218 7,0 17,1
6 VASEMBER 3. /AM.-KINAI AKCIOFILM/ 18:58:53 21:43:05 2018.12.09 RTL KLUB 301 970 5,8 13,1
7 FOKUSZ PLUSZ /MAGAZIN/ 18:58:36 19:55:17 2018.12.08 RTL KLUB 297 996 5,7 15,5
8 TENYEK 17:59:43 18:46:44 2018.12.09 TV2 297 551 5,7 14,9
9 EJJEL-NAPPAL BUDAPEST /MAGYAR FILMSOR./ 21:44:05 22:51:56 2018.12.07 RTL KLUB 240 728 4,6 13,0

10 A LEGBATRABB PAROS /MAGYAR SZORAKOZTATO MUSOR/ 18:58:39 21:51:48 2018.12.04 TV2 230 796 4,4 11,1
11 NINJA WARRIOR HUNGARY /VETELKEDO MUSOR/ 18:58:40 22:01:03 2018.12.03 TV2 220 413 4,2 10,7
12 CSAK SHOW ES MAS SEMMI! /MAGYAR SHOWMUSOR/ 18:59:27 21:50:11 2018.12.07 TV2 187 684 3,6 9,3
13 DIE HARD 5.0 - DRAGABB MINT AZ ELETED /AM. AKCIOFILM/ 18:56:24 20:52:44 2018.12.08 TV2 171 365 3,3 8,3
14 HELYSZINI RIPORT 16:37:20 16:53:02 2018.12.09 M4 Sport 166 288 3,2 10,4
15 SETA A NAPFENYBEN /ANGOL ZENES FILM/ 23:03:37 1:03:35 2018.12.08 RTL KLUB 164 299 3,2 15,6
16 MIT TENNE A GYEREKED? / MAGYAR SZORAKOZTATO MUSOR / 19:00:06 20:33:55 2018.12.06 TV2 162 412 3,1 8,3
17 FOKUSZ /KOZELETI MAGAZIN/ 17:23:01 17:49:20 2018.12.04 RTL KLUB 159 712 3,1 12,7
18 HAZON KIVUL /HETI MAGAZIN/ 22:51:41 23:17:01 2018.12.04 RTL KLUB 158 195 3,0 12,8
19 A SZIKLA /AM. AKCIOFILM/ 21:43:06 0:15:30 2018.12.09 RTL KLUB 138 222 2,7 9,4
20 SHERLOCK HOLMES 2. - ARNYJATEK /AM. AKCIOFILM/ 21:00:02 23:24:12 2018.12.07 FILM+ 128 432 2,5 7,0
21 OROMAPA 2. /AM. FILMVIGJATEK/ 15:34:31 17:48:15 2018.12.09 RTL KLUB 122 185 2,4 7,6
22 STUDIO 22:34:04 22:51:41 2018.12.05 M4 Sport 121 622 2,3 7,9
23 A FELALDOZHATOK 3. /AM. AKCIOFILM/ 21:00:16 23:19:32 2018.12.05 FILM+ 119 711 2,3 7
24 JOBAN ROSSZBAN /MAGYAR FILMSOR./ 19:50:24 20:59:20 2018.12.03 Super TV2 117 795 2,3 5,4
25 A MUMIA /AM. KALANDFILM/ 18:35:44 20:59:28 2018.12.09 VIASAT3 116 664 2,2 5,1
26 TAPLO TELAPO 2. /AM. VIGJATEK/ 22:25:27 0:17:20 2018.12.09 TV2 116 558 2,2 9,1
27 SHOWDER KLUB 22:57:18 0:00:16 2018.12.07 RTL KLUB 113 607 2,2 9,2
28 SZULEJMAN /TOROK FILMSOR./ 22:49:45 23:56:28 2018.12.05 RTL KLUB 113 431 2,2 9,6
29 HEGYI DOKTOR - UJRA RENDEL /NEMET-OSZTRAK FILMSOR./ 16:49:20 17:50:45 2018.12.09 TV2 111 361 2,1 6,5
30 VALO VILAG 22:00:12 22:54:07 2018.12.04 RTL II 110 718 2,1 7

18-59 N= 5 195 516
Source: Nielsen Audience Measurement Ltd.
Note: programs shorter than 10 minutes are excluded. Level: all (gross and simple) 
Episodes/programs with the highest rating are included (duplications excluded). 

WEEK 49 (3 Dec - 9 Dec 2018)
TOP 30 - AGE 18-59 N= 5 195 516

Rank Description Start End Dates Channel



Time band: 18:00-22:59

AMR AMR % SHR % AMR AMR % SHR %

2018.12.03 TV2 TENYEK 17:56:47 18:54:29 702 179 7,9 18,8 229 018 4,4 13,5
2018.12.03 TV2 NINJA WARRIOR HUNGARY /VETELKEDO MUSOR/ 18:58:40 22:01:03 457 016 5,1 11,1 220 413 4,2 10,7
2018.12.03 TV2 HALALOS IRAMBAN: OTODIK SEBESSEG /AMERIKAI AKCIOFILM/ 22:01:49 0:47:51 135 528 1,5 7 87 175 1,7 7,9
2018.12.03 RTL KLUB HIRADO 18:00:12 18:59:56 832 833 9,3 22 349 306 6,7 20,4
2018.12.03 RTL KLUB A KONYHAFONOK VIP /AZ IZ-FAKTOR/ 18:59:57 20:49:04 779 010 8,7 18,4 385 703 7,4 18,5
2018.12.03 RTL KLUB BARATOK KOZT /MAGYAR FILMSOR./ 20:49:05 21:30:18 745 468 8,4 17,9 324 310 6,2 15,1
2018.12.03 RTL KLUB EJJEL-NAPPAL BUDAPEST /MAGYAR FILMSOR./ 21:35:19 22:43:30 426 592 4,8 13,3 221 238 4,3 12,5
2018.12.03 RTL KLUB DR. CSONT /AM. KRIMISOR./ 22:47:58 23:45:29 152 456 1,7 7,9 93 891 1,8 8,5
2018.12.04 TV2 TENYEK 17:56:48 18:54:28 762 475 8,6 21,2 261 674 5 16,5
2018.12.04 TV2 A LEGBATRABB PAROS /MAGYAR SZORAKOZTATO MUSOR/ 18:58:39 21:51:48 500 740 5,6 12 230 796 4,4 11,1
2018.12.04 TV2 BOGARAS SZULOK /MAGYAR FILMSOR./ 22:02:50 22:30:43 126 691 1,4 4,3 70 800 1,4 4,3
2018.12.04 TV2 NCIS - TENGERESZETI HELYSZINELOK /AM. KRIMISOR./ 22:40:48 23:39:04 83 018 0,9 4 46 239 0,9 3,9
2018.12.04 RTL KLUB HIRADO 18:00:12 19:00:01 810 352 9,1 22,2 353 137 6,8 21,8
2018.12.04 RTL KLUB A KONYHAFONOK VIP /AZ IZ-FAKTOR/ 19:00:02 20:49:08 821 197 9,2 19,2 403 799 7,8 19,4
2018.12.04 RTL KLUB BARATOK KOZT /MAGYAR FILMSOR./ 20:49:09 21:31:02 732 971 8,2 17,6 307 297 5,9 14,5
2018.12.04 RTL KLUB EJJEL-NAPPAL BUDAPEST /MAGYAR FILMSOR./ 21:36:04 22:45:58 460 523 5,2 14,8 226 999 4,4 13,3
2018.12.04 RTL KLUB HAZON KIVUL /HETI MAGAZIN/ 22:51:41 23:17:01 279 674 3,1 13,1 158 195 3 12,8
2018.12.05 TV2 TENYEK 17:56:48 18:54:48 712 945 8 21 202 126 3,9 14,2
2018.12.05 TV2 MIT TENNE A GYEREKED? / MAGYAR SZORAKOZTATO MUSOR / 18:58:59 20:32:34 380 385 4,3 9,5 143 125 2,8 7,8
2018.12.05 TV2 SZTAROK ES PAROK / MAGYAR SZORAKOZTATO MUSOR / 20:40:30 22:11:44 234 440 2,6 6,1 81 050 1,6 4,2
2018.12.05 TV2 ROCKY BALBOA /AM. AKCIOFILM/ 22:22:38 0:37:13 60 388 0,7 3,1 34 024 0,7 3,1
2018.12.05 RTL KLUB HIRADO 18:00:19 19:00:22 767 271 8,6 22,3 322 781 6,2 22,2
2018.12.05 RTL KLUB A KONYHAFONOK VIP /AZ IZ-FAKTOR/ 19:00:23 20:50:55 770 005 8,6 19 339 252 6,5 18,3
2018.12.05 RTL KLUB BARATOK KOZT /MAGYAR FILMSOR./ 20:50:56 21:32:24 691 776 7,8 17,1 281 906 5,4 14,2
2018.12.05 RTL KLUB EJJEL-NAPPAL BUDAPEST /MAGYAR FILMSOR./ 21:37:46 22:45:15 424 577 4,8 13,3 214 821 4,1 12,5
2018.12.05 RTL KLUB SZULEJMAN /TOROK FILMSOR./ 22:49:45 23:56:28 245 942 2,8 11,9 113 431 2,2 9,6
2018.12.06 TV2 TENYEK 17:56:39 18:55:00 793 260 8,9 22 255 969 4,9 15,6
2018.12.06 TV2 MIT TENNE A GYEREKED? / MAGYAR SZORAKOZTATO MUSOR / 19:00:06 20:33:55 425 714 4,8 10,3 162 412 3,1 8,3
2018.12.06 TV2 SZTAROK ES PAROK / MAGYAR SZORAKOZTATO MUSOR / 20:41:44 22:12:18 246 413 2,8 6,6 104 254 2 5,4
2018.12.06 TV2 APB - A MILLIARDOS KORZET /AM. KRIMISOR./ 22:23:09 23:21:25 92 677 1 3,8 47 097 0,9 3,5
2018.12.06 RTL KLUB HIRADO 18:00:19 19:00:04 776 327 8,7 21,2 312 831 6 18,7
2018.12.06 RTL KLUB A KONYHAFONOK VIP /AZ IZ-FAKTOR/ 19:00:05 20:46:51 825 765 9,3 20 395 049 7,6 19,9
2018.12.06 RTL KLUB BARATOK KOZT /MAGYAR FILMSOR./ 20:46:52 21:28:42 759 958 8,5 18,8 333 610 6,4 16,4
2018.12.06 RTL KLUB EJJEL-NAPPAL BUDAPEST /MAGYAR FILMSOR./ 21:33:44 22:42:45 470 661 5,3 15,1 229 242 4,4 13,7
2018.12.06 RTL KLUB PRIVAT KOPOK /KANADAI KRIMISOR./ 22:47:15 23:46:15 190 817 2,1 9,5 107 860 2,1 9,4
2018.12.07 TV2 TENYEK 17:56:48 18:55:14 736 392 8,3 20,7 243 523 4,7 15,3
2018.12.07 TV2 CSAK SHOW ES MAS SEMMI! /MAGYAR SHOWMUSOR/ 18:59:27 21:50:11 418 177 4,7 10,2 187 684 3,6 9,3
2018.12.07 TV2 KORHATAROS SZERELEM /MAGYAR ROMANTIKUS SOR./ 21:57:24 23:05:01 193 706 2,2 6,2 97 508 1,9 5,5
2018.12.07 RTL KLUB HIRADO 18:00:22 19:00:09 770 487 8,6 21,5 351 028 6,8 21,7
2018.12.07 RTL KLUB A KONYHAFONOK VIP /AZ IZ-FAKTOR/ 19:00:10 20:56:40 864 532 9,7 21 427 230 8,2 21,6
2018.12.07 RTL KLUB BARATOK KOZT /MAGYAR FILMSOR./ 20:56:41 21:39:05 805 515 9 19,6 363 218 7 17,1
2018.12.07 RTL KLUB EJJEL-NAPPAL BUDAPEST /MAGYAR FILMSOR./ 21:44:05 22:51:56 453 339 5,1 13,6 240 728 4,6 13
2018.12.07 RTL KLUB SHOWDER KLUB 22:57:18 0:00:16 201 482 2,3 9,7 113 607 2,2 9,2
2018.12.08 TV2 TENYEK 17:59:48 18:46:33 680 155 7,6 18,5 193 155 3,7 11,5
2018.12.08 TV2 DIE HARD 5.0 - DRAGABB MINT AZ ELETED /AM. AKCIOFILM/ 18:56:24 20:52:44 294 920 3,3 7 171 365 3,3 8,3
2018.12.08 TV2 A TAI CHI HARCOSA /AM.-KINAI-HONGKONGI AKCIOFILM/ 21:03:02 23:14:26 199 736 2,2 5,4 109 708 2,1 5,4
2018.12.08 RTL KLUB HIRADO 17:57:55 18:52:08 709 829 8 19,3 295 120 5,7 17,4
2018.12.08 RTL KLUB FOKUSZ PLUSZ /MAGAZIN/ 18:58:36 19:55:17 599 516 6,7 14,8 297 996 5,7 15,5
2018.12.08 RTL KLUB X-FAKTOR /TEHETSEGKUTATO MUSOR/ 20:00:08 23:03:36 993 061 11,1 24,9 544 771 10,5 25,7
2018.12.09 TV2 TENYEK 17:59:43 18:46:44 877 036 9,8 21,2 297 551 5,7 14,9
2018.12.09 TV2 SZTARBAN SZTAR /MAGYAR SHOWMUSOR/ 18:55:55 22:18:17 943 995 10,6 21,7 386 894 7,4 17,1
2018.12.09 TV2 TAPLO TELAPO 2. /AM. VIGJATEK/ 22:25:27 0:17:20 206 035 2,3 9,4 116 558 2,2 9,1
2018.12.09 RTL KLUB HIRADO 18:00:12 18:52:48 915 391 10,3 22 422 867 8,1 21
2018.12.09 RTL KLUB VASEMBER 3. /AM.-KINAI AKCIOFILM/ 18:58:53 21:43:05 429 809 4,8 9,6 301 970 5,8 13,1
2018.12.09 RTL KLUB A SZIKLA /AM. AKCIOFILM/ 21:43:06 0:15:30 204 349 2,3 7,9 138 222 2,7 9,4

WEEK 49 (3 Dec - 9 Dec 2018)

PRIME TIME - TV2 vs. RTL KLUB

Dates Channel Description Start End
Total Individuals Ages 18-59



DUNA TV TV2 RTL KLUB DUNA TV TV2 RTL KLUB DUNA TV TV2 RTL KLUB
02:00:00 - 25:59:59 2018.12.03 0,8 2,1 2,2 4 11,2 11,5 100 100 100
02:00:00 - 25:59:59 2018.12.04 0,7 2,1 2,3 3,9 10,8 12,1 100 100 100
02:00:00 - 25:59:59 2018.12.05 0,6 1,7 2,2 3,4 9,5 11,8 100 100 100
02:00:00 - 25:59:59 2018.12.06 0,7 1,9 2,3 3,7 10,2 12,2 100 100 100
02:00:00 - 25:59:59 2018.12.07 0,8 2,1 2,4 3,9 10,5 12,3 100 100 100
02:00:00 - 25:59:59 2018.12.08 0,9 1,6 2,6 4,1 7 11,8 100 100 100
02:00:00 - 25:59:59 2018.12.09 0,7 2,8 1,8 3,1 11,8 7,7 100 100 100

Average 02:00:00 - 25:59:59 [Total Individuals] 0,8 2,0 2,3 3,7 10,1 11,2 100 100 100

DUNA TV TV2 RTL KLUB DUNA TV TV2 RTL KLUB DUNA TV TV2 RTL KLUB
18:00:00 - 22:59:59 2018.12.03 1,3 5 7,5 3 11,8 17,6 100 100 100
18:00:00 - 22:59:59 2018.12.04 1,3 5,2 7,8 3,0 12,2 18,4 100 100 100
18:00:00 - 22:59:59 2018.12.05 1,1 3,9 7,3 2,6 9,4 17,8 100 100 100
18:00:00 - 22:59:59 2018.12.06 1,3 4,3 7,7 3,2 10,5 18,6 100 100 100
18:00:00 - 22:59:59 2018.12.07 1,6 4,8 8,1 3,8 11,2 19 100 100 100
18:00:00 - 22:59:59 2018.12.08 1,3 3,6 9,7 2,9 8 21,8 100 100 100
18:00:00 - 22:59:59 2018.12.09 1,3 9,4 5,3 2,8 20,3 11,4 100 100 100

Average 18:00:00 - 22:59:59 [Total Individuals] 1,3 5,2 7,6 3,0 12,0 17,7 100 100 100

DUNA TV TV2 RTL KLUB DUNA TV TV2 RTL KLUB DUNA TV TV2 RTL KLUB
02:00:00 - 25:59:59 2018.12.03 0,2 1,5 1,8 1,6 9,3 11,3 33 68 81
02:00:00 - 25:59:59 2018.12.04 0,2 1,3 1,8 1,3 8,3 11,7 27 63 80
02:00:00 - 25:59:59 2018.12.05 0,2 0,9 1,7 1,1 6,2 11,3 25 52 76
02:00:00 - 25:59:59 2018.12.06 0,2 1,0 1,8 1,3 6,7 11,5 29 54 77
02:00:00 - 25:59:59 2018.12.07 0,2 1,3 2,0 1,4 7,8 12,1 29 62 82
02:00:00 - 25:59:59 2018.12.08 0,4 1,2 2,5 2,2 6,2 12,6 46 78 93
02:00:00 - 25:59:59 2018.12.09 0,3 2,0 1,9 1,2 9,3 8,9 34 70 102

Average 02:00:00 - 25:59:59 [(P) - Age 18-59] 0,2 1,3 1,9 1,4 7,7 11,3 32 64 84

DUNA TV TV2 RTL KLUB DUNA TV TV2 RTL KLUB DUNA TV TV2 RTL KLUB
18:00:00 - 22:59:59 2018.12.03 0,5 3,9 6,1 1,3 10,6 16,6 37 77 81
18:00:00 - 22:59:59 2018.12.04 0,3 3,8 6,2 0,9 10,6 17,4 26 74 80
18:00:00 - 22:59:59 2018.12.05 0,2 2,2 5,6 0,7 6,7 16,6 23 58 76
18:00:00 - 22:59:59 2018.12.06 0,3 2,8 6,0 0,9 7,9 17,3 23 64 79
18:00:00 - 22:59:59 2018.12.07 0,4 3,4 6,7 1,1 9,4 18,5 25 71 83
18:00:00 - 22:59:59 2018.12.08 0,7 2,9 8,6 1,7 7,4 22,3 51 80 89
18:00:00 - 22:59:59 2018.12.09 0,4 6,5 5,6 1,1 15,7 13,5 34 69 106

Average 18:00:00 - 22:59:59 [(P) - Age 18-59] 0,4 3,6 6,4 1,1 9,9 17,4 31 70 85

WEEK 49 (3 Dec - 9 Dec 2018)

AFF
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